

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
Environmental Protection Agency
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (December 30, 2021)

**BRIEF OF SENATOR THOMAS R. CARPER AND
REPRESENTATIVE FRANK PALLONE, JR.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Theodore E. Lamm
UC Berkeley School of Law
1995 University Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94704
510 642 7235
tlamm@law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	1
RULE 29 STATEMENTS.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
GLOSSARY	6
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE RULE FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN EPA’S CORE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO ISSUE TECHNOLOGY-BASED EMISSIONS STANDARDS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	11
A. Section 202 Creates Broad Regulatory Authority over Motor Vehicle Emissions	11
B. The Rule’s Reasonable, Feasible Standards Accord with Section 202.....	13
II. THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE IS NOT PROPERLY APPLIED HERE AND WOULD NOT INVALIDATE THE RULE EVEN IF APPLIED	18
A. Petitioners Misapply the Major Questions Doctrine to Section 202 Rulemaking and to the Rule.....	18
B. Petitioners’ Economic Claims Do Not Implicate the Major Questions Doctrine.....	22
C. Petitioners’ Policy and Political Claims Do Not Implicate the Major Questions Doctrine.....	24
III. THE INFLATION REDUCTION ACT AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AND JOBS ACT DEMONSTRATE CONGRESSIONAL SUPPORT FOR THE RULE	28
A. The Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act and Inflation Reduction Act Demonstrate Congress’ Support for Vehicle Electrification through Landmark Investments in Infrastructure and Incentives	29
B. Congress Intended That the Inflation Reduction Act Reinforce EPA’s Regulatory Authority over Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Mobile Sources and Support Zero-Emission Vehicle Standards	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 30D	28
42 U.S.C. § 7401	7, 12, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7507	33
42 U.S.C. § 7521	7, 9, 12, 13, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7543	33
42 U.S.C. § 7550	12, 20

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (December 30, 2021)	7, 9, 11, 13-16, 19, 21-24
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	14
65 Fed. Reg. 6,698 (February 10, 2000)	17
48 Fed. Reg. 33,456 (July 21, 1983)	17
California Air Resources Board, “Advanced Clean Cars II Regulations: Resolution 22-12 (August 25, 2022) (“CARB Resolution”), available at https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/sites/default/files/barcu/board/res/2022/res22-12.pdf	34
California Air Resources Board, “Proposed Regulation Order, Section 1962.2” (April 12, 2022), available at https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/sites/default/files/barcu/regact/2022/accii/appa3.pdf and “Proposed Regulation Order, Section 1962.4” (April 12, 2022), available at https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/sites/default/files/barcu/regact/2022/accii/appa5.pdf (together, “ACC II Proposal”).....	34

Cases

West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	18, 19, 21
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
Ex parte Endo, 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	33
NRDC v. EPA, 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
International Harvester v. Ruckelshaus, 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	19

Other Authorities

P.L. 117-169 (2022)	8, 28, 30-33
P.L. 117-58 (2021)	8, 28-30
P.L. 110-343 (2008)	28
Congressional Record—Extensions of Remarks (August 26, 2022)	29, 32, 35
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, “The 2022 EPA Automotive Trends Report: Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Fuel Economy, and Technology Since 1975,” EPA-420-R-22-029 (December 2022) (“2022 EPA Automotive Trends Report”), available at https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-12/420r22029.pdf	14, 22, 23
Greg Dotson and Dustin J. Maghamfar, “The Clean Air Act Amendments of 2022: Clean Air, Climate, and the Inflation Reduction Act,” 53 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10017 (2023)	32-35
